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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Tamara
Bogat. The vanance request is from Section 424.1.B of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a fence for an outdoor play space for a Group Childcare Center,
Class A with a zero foot setback in lieu of the required 20 feet. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan which was marked and accepted
into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

On October 30, 2007, the undersigned called for a public hearing on this matter based on
the Zoning Advisory Committee comments from the Office of Planning. The hearing was
subsequently scheduled for Thursday, January 3, 2008 at 10:00 AM in Room 407 of the County
Courts Building located at 401 Bosley Avenue in Towson, Maryland.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner Tamara
Bogat. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing.

Testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner revealed that the subject property is a
rectangular-shaped parcel containing approximately 7,820 square feet or .18 acre, more or less,

and zoned D.R. 5.5. It is located on the north side of Lightfoot Drive and west of Greenspring




Avenue in the Pikesville area of Baltimore County. An aerial photograph of the property and
surrounding area was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, The property
is improved with Petitioner’s existing single-family dwelling measuring approximately 2,105
square feet in size. Petitioner currently operates a daycare business on the property for children
ages two through five.

Section 424.1 of the B.C.Z.R. requires that group child care centers be licensed or
certified as required by the applicable State or local agency. It also requires that outdoor play
space abutting residential property be fenced, and that such fence be solid wood stockade or
panel, a minimum height of five feet, and be no closer to the property line of 20 feet. As shown
on the Certificate of Registration dated March 31, 2006 which was marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3, the daycare operation is approved by the Maryland State
Department of Education — Office of Child Care for up to eight children. In addition, the fence
which surrounds Petitioner’s back yard play area is solid wood stockade and approximately six
feet in height; however, it is situated on the property line, leaving no room for the 20 foot setback
requirement. Hence, Petitioner seeks variance relief from this requirement.

In support of the variance, Petitioner related that she has lived at the subject property for
the past four years. When Petitioner moved into the existing dwelling, a fence was already
erected on the property line in the back yard. That fence was in bad condition and needed to be
replaced. As such, Petitioner erected a stronger and more attractive fence on the same footprint
as the previous fence, There are lockable doorways on each side of the house leading from the
fence into the back yard, and as shown on the photographs marked and accepted into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibits 4A through 4E, the backyard enclosure holds a multitude of toys and play

equipment for toddlers and small children. Petitioner also explained that it would not make




sense in her situation for the fence to be at least 20 feet from the property line, given the
relatively small size of her lot. If compelled to move the fence inward in this fashion, it would
leave virtually no room in the back yard for the play equipment or for the children to play in an
enclosed, safe environment.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. The comments received from the Office of Planning dated October 23,
2007 indicate that since 2004, Petitioner has been licensed to operate a Class A Group Child
Care Center as an accessory use in a single family dwelling located on the subject property. The
fencing for outdoor play areas under Section 424.1.B of the B.C.Z R. requires the fence to have a
20 foot setback from the property line. The fencing requirement provides privacy for the
neighboring property owners and safety for the children during outdoor play. The Planning
Office does not support the 20 foot setback, but believes a variance of 10 feet on each side is
appropriate, which should include landscaping treatment on the exterior of the fence. This would
allow an adequate play area while maintaining privacy for neighboring property owners and
safety for the children.

Received in support of the requested variance relief was a letter dated January 3, 2008
from Mr. Leo Trepetin. The letter was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit
5. Mr, Trepetin states that he lives in the community and there have never been any complaints
from the neighbors about the fence. He commended Petitioner for providing such a caring and
warm environment for children as well as excellent educational programs. A large component of
that caring and warm environment is the playground in the back yard. If the fence were to be
moved in, it would severely limit the back yard area and do a great disservice to the children.

Another letter supporting the current location of the fence was submitted and signed by each of




the eight parents of children at the day care center. This letter was marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 6. These parents believe the fence is appropriately placed and
gives children much needed room to play in the back yard.

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the
variance relief. I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or
structure which is the subject of the variance request. Further, I find that the imposition of
zoning on this property disproportionably impacts the subject property as compared to others in
the zoning district. On the one hand, Petitioner is permitted by the regulations to operate the
group child care center in her home and is licensed by the State to do so, yet she is severely
limited by the fact that the regulations also require a fence to be erected no closer than 20 feet to
the property line. In Petitioner’s neighborhood, it is impossible for her to comply. Therefore I
find the property unique in a zoning sense. Although I appreciate the input from the Office of
Planning’s ZAC comment, [ do not believe their recommendation of a 10 foot fence setback, in
licu of the required 20 feet, is practical in this particular case.

In addition I find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore
County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. In short, if Petitioner were
required to move the fence in accordance with the zoning regulations, there would be no room
left in the back yard for the children to run around and play. This would certainly be detrimental
to Petitioner’s daycare operation, and to the children themselves.

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare. No adjacent property owners voiced any objection to the request after the

property was posted with a notice of Petitioner’s intentions on two occasions.




Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this 71& day of January, 2008 that a Variance from Section 424.1.B of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a fence for an outdoor play space for
a Group Childcare, Class A with a zero foot setback in lieu of the required 20 feet is hereby

GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
MAS H. BOSTWICK./
eputy Zonming Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

County Executive
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

January 7, 2008

TAMARA BOGAT
2514 LIGHFOOT DRIVE

BALTIMORE MD 21209

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance -
Case No. 08-160-A
Property: 2514 Lighfoot Drive

Dear Ms. Bogat:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

% f% -
HOMAS H. BO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

- for the property located at 3514 LiGUT EooT DR
which is presently zoned __ D R.5.5

This Pétition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, iegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section{s) 1]34 .| &. fg,eiz,)

To PERMIT A FENCE FOR AN OUTDOOR PLad SPACE TOR A GROUP CHILDCPRE
Crhrcs B wrd R O -FooT SeETPACK IN MEU OF THE REQUIRED Q0-FEeT

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimare County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. f
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be botunded by the zoning
requiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Batimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penallies of
perjury, that /we are the legal ownet(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/lessee: - Legal Owner(s).
. TRmARA  LCYOEAT
Natne - Type or Print - Name - Type or Print
; % il M
Signature Signature |
Address ] Te}ephnne‘Nn, Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature ) -
Attorney For Petitioner: NS JeHTFeor D Hb KRl -8 21T
Address Teiephone NO.
- ‘ i?lﬁE'D + ] mpe Q DT
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
- Representative (0 be Contacted:
Signature
Company ‘ - Name .
Agdress Telephone No. Address | Telephane No.
Ciy State Zip Code City State Zip Code
P e e e D e e — o
A Public Rearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Battimeore County,
this day of , that the subject matter of this pefition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. LT iy,

CASE NOl w -'_':-_""'* Gy = T _'.'__.'._;_";"'-.*: 0 I g Lo ST
REV 10/25/01  Jgh™ 1108

e n
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Afﬁd avitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a pubhc heanng is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at LJ EHTFONT 1;32

Address

E yn =10 rgtge Qj%

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which {/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {indicate hardship or practicai difficulty):

Twowbd Cife Lo pave cphls el

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Sagnature /5% Signature
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

i-ﬂn##-#H-u—n——*—h*-—_.p-..-q.--."-_-.i--.d--.ll—.l-..p--ﬂ.l—.--.n‘i--1-.-----—-h-h'---hd-i-i--ll-#-l-ql--r---ﬂ—-——-Fdﬁ#H-H-F#ﬁ#ﬁFH-ﬂ--ﬂ-*

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

 HEREBY CERTIFY, tha& Q day of CB( g:ﬁ b@:’ CMC{?  before me, a Notary Public of the State

of ’_deand in ang for the County afc-resa{d personally appeared

/ dmaro.,

the Affiant(s) herein, persondiy known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Vot - w = "I ;
RPN ;-.::;..i,_: %, Notary Public

April 1, 2008

My Commission Expires
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NGTICE OF ZONING HEARING

hThE Zﬂ][ninra;g C;mmissénner téf Baltimare County, l‘h’y au-
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimare
County will hold a public hearlng in Towson, Maryland an CER I IFIC A I E: OF PUBHCA I I ON
the property iqergiﬁed herein as follows:
Case: ¥08-160-A

2514 Lightfoot Drive :
S/side of Lightfoat Drive, 170 fest west of ngnter’ﬁne of

|

| Chippeva

| - 3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District

| Legal Owner{s): Tamara Bogat ] L 20 Cﬂ

| 2 y LW B
|

|

|

,"Jariannn: to permit a fence for an outdoor giay space for
a Group Childcare, Class A with a 8-foot set ack in lieu of

the reguired 20 ieel. . .
Haarinn: Thursday, January 3, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosiey Ave-
nus, Towson 21204. 0 the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
1béﬁ-'ILLIP«l'n.H JrWISEMAN, Il | ot l
oring Commissioner tor Baltimare Gounty . : snt ;
MOTES: {1} Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing
gpecial'accﬂmmﬂdatiﬂns Please Contact the Zoning Com-
| missioner’s Office at {410} 887-3668. on | 20@__
(2} For information concsraing the File and/or Hearing, ’ :
' Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410} 887-3391,
JT/12/682 Dec. 18 _ . 158308
. - - »
| T —— \ﬂ The Jeffersonian
| (J Arbutus Times
|
| [ Catonsville Times
1 Towson Times
[J Owings Mills Times
[J NE Booster/Reporter
'J North County News

S ity

LEGAL ADVERTISING




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 0% -10-A
Petitioner: pC)D@B’_I’
Address or Location: DN LiedrEcoT DR )

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: MS.—TRMARA PNBAT

Address: IS LiadTroor Drwe
Bro. M (212309

Telephone Number:

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




,
"
.
4
1
T
Tt o -2 . . - Pl _
] [ LR i \ A g g SETH . s gy .
r = ..-..H 1.-_. n.m. L, ¥ h.c...._.u._ T.ﬂ _,..__. ] x ......... -_......n_. “rr -_. b ' h.ﬂ...lﬂ.._-l 280 * 2 F > T i, . ] 4 = H s
. . e v ._.___,” ¢ P S R} ¥ e & ¥ R e ek TN .- -y P s :
' " > - = - ~ M o - d . . . T b b - R i - - "
T ' ' r Fos e e ¥ . Y B ] Sk S - mghE AT e
! - ) T - ! ’ ' ' t ’ ¥ i ST e ST .___uﬁ... -wn--vﬂ._....n-mhf ] ' .-n.‘._..+.mp 3 i _.._qm.._. BT e A Sl oy Lo
' . L] q - S . - 4 L L] :, - r " h - ¥ . . n, -9 p - A - ) 2 -
- ' _-.p _ ) 3 1 . - , . . +...._... R iy .TMH ..__ﬂ _u.._.__'.. __“"_ ._.. 1 L h.._-. ‘.n.f u_____._.p.___ Lm LA ik o u_r__......._ﬁ .
. . - - 5 - N . n i -
- . ¥ T ' ¥ - - r b i - _ _.u.-_.vr !.n. .MIT N .Hw.n. I* . r - . E] =+ _ - ,
.- § - . 4 .ﬂ. e a , vy Nt _— "
' P i . ' - - L v . Y
i . - P § } A, P& _ . $ . O
¥, ' ' L ! - - - - - - 5 N._..l - . ‘...
[t 3 . . - b .%. ' o .m._ . . : S .
N . ‘ - Flm. ..“ . N -* , 1\-» 1 ' X ...-w,. . u . .u".
* - 4 ¢ = & r._. » ' 4 nu. a4 4 4 [ a . a4 _u
| - LS ' i - "’ o " - -
" . ' n T mm 0 - 1 ] : i = A
s, | , . 4 =Ny U3IHEYD < IUHM -
P . b o 3 h . 4 ' ) ._| -..l. .n ' ..m—....- ) . : ; \ E I ] o .J.ﬁ....“-.t.
....m.. . . 1 E L= - . a , + . L o A wr, - .h..u.._un.r - ' . - L N - I
r 2 , a4 _ ' - 1 - - & - ’
LT 0T SM3IHSYD TSI o - S §isa - R
Yy . - - ; i . — . ' .t - = R - B
L. L] 1 r . - - -_w b o .__._,._.r i I_m_u#._ * b ) Qs S P ILL S
- i _ - A - m | ' r S . o . T
' ) - - - * T + ] i Pk a I .nﬁ T L3 r
.o 4, ' . . - Ll
. - - . 1 =
a r .-u.w r ' M
. ' -
- L] 4 ..m..-. ! - : 2 LM n_-.
T . , . . A !
oo . J _
|.ﬁ..u. ....__.- W L 1 ~ ]
- . * o
! ) L |
1 f - ; i
- -
= o
r ' - .,..: - . .
[ F] . N -
- * - b
|.r. . . .“
- . L . = 1
T [

| BT *4j0007 uoeryTeg

a0 0005y
S men - 03y
- JRAL L
- HOHIVH AT OHTHE % § | adyg  JUNOWY
Ml AO0An tessts 8 1drfamce S8 ey gns
LW dorwt teem : _ | |

i LhIY L0 20/0F AR AGT QITIL 1918Q

me o BIL O Wtk SHENINN o S | L E_mwmm...

-
* L]

a - 2

l | 5B e s | | SNOINVTIZOSIN
e W3R - 0  ColSCon  3oNvNIZONY 1350n8 40 301440

[

'
-~

-

a

1 .J_ I r

By

T T ~ /ONVIAYYI 'ALNNOD INOWILTVE

1= -

. 4 -
) . * 1 3 ' ! - 1 - ' O
. . d A L] 1 .- ._._ ' [ .ﬂ. - 2 - .4. .. . .
- 4 - - 7 L] ' » " F ..| i .r..- -
e, A 4 I e T N ] . - - L . . \.W LI £ ' =
| - - W gt W 1 o 1 - o i} - \ M.P Lt "..”. .._._...L
‘ - 2 1 !




ZONING REVIEW

BALTIMORE COUNTY D‘RTMENT oF PERMITS AND DEQLOPMENT MANAGEMENT
\ A+

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND D;&TES

Case Number (8- O -A Address CQS;_L.. LIGHTEoOT DR |

Conta

Filing

Plannecr, Please Print Your Name

ct Person: _mgma 'T'HQmpaﬂ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Date: (QMQH Posting Date: {Q}liﬂoq Closing Date: JOQ‘?ZQZ

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1.

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsibie for ali associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing
date.

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an cccupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or {c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phaste?f, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this oftice. |

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 08-—-{ | a0 A Address Q514 LIGHTFOOT DR .
Petitioner's Name ___ [20aaT Telephone  &in-48L-5219

Posting Date: ml 1~ ‘Qf[ " Closing Date: gg;!gﬁ }Qj

Wording for Sign: _To Permit FENCE @RAW PN SPRCE FoR A

pRa——

GRoOP CHILDCARE LIRS A WITH A O-FooT SETRACK N HELQ OF

il

HE REQUIRED A0-FEET.

WCR - Revised 5/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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Date of Hearing/Closing: /0 - 27 -07
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The sign(s) were posted on _ i A2 _ e

(Simmdﬁmm) %(Date)
SSG Robert Black .

T [ ohandt Lbat. (02470 7

L T PrintName) C
3 1508 Lestie Road
:,;j. l 1o et A b e : m————— — -
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BALTIMOREbCOUNTY

HAHTLAND

~ November 8, 2007’
JAMES T. SMITH, JR: TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcior

Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

County Executive

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a. publlc hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property tdenttﬂed
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-160-A

2514 Lightfoot Drive *

S/side of Lightfoot Drive, 170 feet west of centerline of Chippeva
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

L egal Owners: Tamara Bogat

Variance to permit a fence for an outdoor play space for a Group Childcare, Class A with a
0-foot setback in lieu of the required 20 feet.

Hearing: Thursday, January 3, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KImM

C: Tamara Bogat, 2514 Lightfoot Drive, Baltimore 21209
Dianna ltter, Pianning Office .

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED., DECEMBER 19, 2007
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 18, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
Deborah Kendali-Sipple 410-887-3353
Permits & Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 o

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a publlc hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-160-A

2514 Lightfoot Drive

S/side of Lightfoot Drive, 170 feet west of centerline of Chippeva
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Tamara Bogat

Variance to permit a fence for an outdoor play space for a Group Childcare, Class A with a
O-foot setback in lieu of the required 20 feet. |

Hearing: Thursdéy, January 3, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN T
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
" (2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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BALTIMORE " COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and

Novemgﬂﬂg’ "BH 7 s

Tamara Bogat
2514 Lightfoot Drive
Baitimore, MD 21209

Dear Ms. Bogat:

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 08-160-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand at the deputy
zoning commissioner's request, and iIs requiring a public hearing concerning the above
proposed administrative procedure.

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the
date, time and location of the hearing is attached. This notice will also contain the date
that the sign must be reposted with the heartng information which will be done by THIS
office at no charge.

The property will also be advertised witﬁ the hearing date, time and location.
This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will not be billed for this.

if you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Donna Thompson at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

C: Diana ltter, Planning

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 { Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief
County Executive Fire Department
County Office Building, Room 111 October 11, 2007

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: October 15, 2067
lh""-.
Item Number: Item Number 156,160,162, 163, 164, 165, 166,167,168, 169,170

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

| 1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no commentis at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's QOffice
410~-887-4880 ((C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

ce: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Martin O'Mallev, Governor State o
Anthony G. Brown, Li. Governor
Administration

Maryland Departrment of Transportation

John D. Porcan, Secretary
weil ) Pedersen, Adminiserator

Date: Oevo Bz \Tl 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of Item No. B~ LO~A

Permits and Development Management 2514 luoutrFost D RAVE
County Office Butlding, Room 109 " o C*A-T?w?aﬂ-‘l"{

Towson, Maryland 21204 Miwle TEATIVE Vm MNCE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 8~16Q-A,.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at {(mbailey({@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Jibed

J‘-Steven D. Foster, Chie

Engmeermg Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for Impaived Hearing ov Speech: 1.800.735.22358 Statewide Tol) Free

Street dddress: 707 North Calvert Street - Balumore, Maryland 21202 « Phone: 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 15, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

EFROM: Denmis A. Kengﬂncﬁr-, Supervisor

Rureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Comnuttee Meeting
For October 22, 2007
Itern Nos. 08-136, 160, 162, 164, 163,
166, 167, 169, and 170

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:chwv
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-10152007.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE; October 30, 2007

TO: Kristen Matthews
Dept. of Permits and Development Management

FROM:  Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to %
Thomas Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Cominissioner

RE: Petition for Admmistrative Variance
Case No. 08-160-A located at 2514 Lightfoot Drive

After a review of the above-captioned case file and comments from the Planning Office, Tom
Bostwick has requested that this case be set in for a public hearing. The Planning Office does
nof support the Petitioner’s request for a 20-foot variance.

We are returning the file to you for further processing, i.e., notifying the Petitioner, posting of
hearing notices, etc. Per Tom, the County is to post and advertise the hearing.

Please send a hearing notice to Diana Itter in the Office of Planning

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.
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BALTIMORE
MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH., JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive | October 29. 2007 Departmeni of Permits and

Development Management

Tamara Bogat
2514 Lightfoot Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Dear Ms. Bogat:
RE: Case Number: 08-160-A 2514 Lightfoot Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (FDM) on October 2, 2007.
This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ail
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

A, M i . ’ 9..

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCRrjc
Enclosures

c: Peoples Councl!

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov .
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To Whom It May Concern:

We are writing regarding the proposed zoning hearing concerning the property of Mrs.
Tamara Bogat, the owner of “Rainbow” daycare which our children attend.

Our understanding is that certain zoning regulations require the existing fence to be
moved inward by 20 feet. Please note that this fence separates Mrs. Bogat’s backyard
from her neighbor’s residing at 2512 lightfoot Dr.

We, the parents, are petitioning you to reconsider this decision and leave the fence as is
for the following reasons.

I. 20 feet reduction in Mrs. Bogat’s backyard will take away almost half of it, and
since she is planning to have 12 instead of 8 children, this would substantially
minimize children’s play area.

2. The daycare entrance, which is conveniently located right off her driveway,
would be blocked by the relocated fence.

3. The fence m question has been in existence for a number of years, it does not
encroach on anyone’s property and does not cause any inconvenience to
anyone.

Sincerely,

The Parents

Macine. Leovchomscs 1410 = 604-0469 e hild: Nedorhar Kravelos,.
MAAha BoFin Yo 602-3057 MAtha A '

/{/Q{ég/ﬁ \g&ﬂf&uﬂéy 900 G 3- JCT 2 Cl, A ﬂﬂ&dﬁ/@gc
Boer Malacheoss 90~ Y1038 ;

PR % o ~ 436 {75

Ddarie Qowplis  10-UBo 1563 clild : MatHwo
L?O m(_(?)@ %/rw C//&#(//gé ngg% F%f/f///é?’wf&ﬂ/
| e | f i i y
| f.é’ﬁ/égfﬂm 7,,// - Vf % ’Té_ﬁ ,V/Z / éCZ(f

A1 -

- —
PETITIONER’ S
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 23, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, Il]
Director, Office of Planring

SUBJECT: 2514 Lightfoot Drive i HE CEIVW o

INFORMATION: j[”
Item Number: 8-160 0cT < 92000 &
Petitioner: Tamara Bogat BY e
Zoning: DR 3.5 -
Requested Action: Administrative Variance

Smce 2004, the petitioner has been licensed to operate a Class A Group Child Care Center as an
accessory use In a single family dwelling located on the subject property, 2514 Lightfoot Drive. The
fencing for outdoor play area is required as per Section 424.1B of the BCZR to have a 20 foot setback
from the property line.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The fencing requirement provides privacy for the neighboring property owners and safety for the children
during outdoor play. The Office of Planning does not support the 20-foot variance but does not oppose a
variance of 10 feet on each side, which should include landscaping treatment on the exterior of the fence.
This would allow an adequate play area while maintaining privacy for neighboring property owners and
safety for the children.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-887-3480.

4

]
Reviewed by: p 87 % b__[ ALY

< g
Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVAWZAC\S-160.doc
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, To: Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore  Fax: 410-887-3048

County ,
From: Leo Trepetin Date; 122612007
Re:  Case # 08-160-A Pages: 2

CC: [Chick here and type nare]

0 Urgent 1 For Raview ] Pleasa Caorametit {1 Pleagse Raply [ Please Recycls
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Letter of Concern

Ref: Case Number: 08-160-A

Subject
Variance to permit a fence for an outdoor play space for a Group Childcare

Date of Hearing |
Tanuary 3, 2008

To whom it may concern:

I am one of the parents whose child goes to the Childcare that being
subject of this hearing. My sons name is David. David have betng going to
this chuldcare facility for last 3 yvears and he considers it his second home
sometimes he is even consider it his mam home because he spends more
time there than at our house. The reason for that is that Tamara Bogat gives
an excellent service, She created warm and caring environment for kids as
well as an excellent educational program to prepare them for next steps in
live. ~

Not a small part of this environment is fantastic playground at her backyard. -
That was there when David came in 3 years ago and I know that 1t was there
before. Tamara uses this background not only for play activities (which
children love} but also for physical and environmental development.

It also gives a very convenient entrance to the facility for Parents and
Children. It actually reduces drop off and pick up time.

I live in this community and ] know that there were never any complains
from the Neighbors about the location of the Fence.

Considering all of the above I am agking you to leave this background as it
is. You will do a great disservice to the children of our County that being a
part of this Facility now and in a future by reducing this background.
Everybody will lose and nobody will gain anything from 1t.

Sincerely',
Leo Trepetin

" PETITIONER’ S __S /- 9/’ @ﬁ o

EXHIBIT NO. ___i__




